Public Document Pack

Audit Committee

Tuesday 28 April 2015 at 6.00 pm

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), John Campbell, Rob‘Frost, Joe Otten (Deputy Chair),
Josie Paszek and Sioned-Mair Richards.

Independent Co-opted Members

Rick Plews and Liz Stanley.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance
arrangements. The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of
concern identified.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday. You may not be allowed to see some reports
because they contain confidential information.

Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of
the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA
28 APRIL 2015

Order of Business

10.

11.

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the press and pubilic.

(Note: The report relating to Strategic Risk Management is
not available to the public and press because it contains
exempt information described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person, including the authority holding that
information).

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business
to be considered at the meeting.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee
held on 8 January 2015.

Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report
2013/14
Report of the Director, KPMG.

External Audit Plan 2014/15
Report of the Director, KPMG.

Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16
Report of the Director, KPMG.

Internal Audit Plan 2015/16
Report of the Interim Director of Finance.

Protecting the Public Purse Annual Fraud Report
Report of the Interim Director of Finance.

Compliance with International Auditing Standards
Report of the Interim Director of Finance.

(Pages 1-4)

(Pages 5 - 12)

(Pages 13 - 22)

(Pages 23 - 48)

(Pages 49 - 58)

(Pages 59 - 98)

(Pages 99 - 128)

(Pages 129 - 138)



12.

13.

14.

15.

Work Programme
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance.

Independent Co-opted Member - Extension of Term of
Office

Further to the decision of the Council Meeting on 4
September 2013 extending the maximum term for the
appointment of Co-opted Independent Members of the Audit
Committee to five years, this Committee recommends to the
Annual General Meeting on 20 May 2015 that the term of
office for Rick Plews is extended to 17 May 2016.

Strategic Risk Management
Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources.

(Note: The report is not available to the public and press
because it contains exempt information described in
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended).

Dates of Future Meetings

To note that, subject to approval at the Annual General
Meeting on 20 May 2015, meetings of the Committee will be
held at 6.00 p.m. on:-

16 July 2015

24 September 2015

12 November 2015

10 December 2015 (additional meeting if required)
14 January 2016

11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required)
10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required)

14 April 2016

14 July 2016

(Pages 139 - 146)

(Pages 147 - 186)



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
p
[...]
 the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Meeting held 8 January 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), John Campbell, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek

1.1

2.1

3.1

41

and Sioned-Mair Richards.

Co-opted Independent Members
Rick Plews and Liz Stanley.

Officers in attendance

John Mothersole (Chief Executive)

Laraine Manley (Interim Executive Director, Communities) — For item 5.1
Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources)

Mike Thomas (Acting Assistant Director, Strategic Finance)

Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit)

Gillian Duckworth (Interim Director of Legal and Governance)

Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rob Frost.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor John Campbell declared a personal interest in the item on the
‘Progress Report on the Recommendations from the External Auditor's ISA 260
Report’ as a member of the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 November 2014 were
approved as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on the following item of business (Update on Progress in
Addressing the Recommendations from the Adult Social Care Management
Review) to be considered on the grounds that, if the public and press were
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to
them of exempt information as described in Paragraphs 2 and 4 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, namely information which is
likely to reveal the identity of an individual (Paragraph 2) and information relating
to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the
Council or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the
Council (Paragraph 4).

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 8.01.2015

5.

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.1.3

51.4

5.1.5

5.1.6

51.7

5.1.8

ADULT SOCIAL CARE MANAGEMENT REVIEW

UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN ADDRESSING THE RECOMMENDATIONS
FROM THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE MANAGEMENT REVIEW

The Committee received a joint report of the Interim Executive Directors,
Resources and Communities that summarised the progress made in addressing
the recommendations arising from the Social Care Management Review that was
considered by the Committee at its meeting on 3 July 2014. As part of the
Internal Audit review cycle, a programme of follow-up work and reviews had been
undertaken to further address the findings of the management review. Appended
to the report were the findings and recommendations, actions undertaken and
timescales for completion.

The Interim Executive Director, Resources referred to the progress that had been
made and the thematic approach that was being developed to deal with the
outstanding actions.

The Interim Executive Director, Communities referred to the outstanding actions
and that there was an element of 
[...]
.01.2015

8.6
9.

9.1

9.2

9.3

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

111

11.2

Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the report.
PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS

The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report of the Interim
Director of Finance on progress made against the recommendations in audit
reports that have been given a high opinion and proposing that four audits were
removed from the action tracker.

A Member of the Committee asked why recommendation 7.4 in respect of the
audit of CareFirst Financials had not been tested by Internal Audit and what
assurance could be provided if it was removed from the action tracker. The Senior
Finance Manager indicated that although that specific area had not been tested,
the recommendation was being addressed as part of the wider work and review of
CareFirst being undertaken by the Interim Executive Director, Communities.

Resolved: That the Committee:-
(a) notes the report; and
(b) agrees that the following audit reports are removed from the action tracker:

e Freedom of Information

e Schools Appointments, Terminations and Amendments to Pay
e CareFirst Financials

e Projects — Risk Management and Reporting

WORK PROGRAMME

The Interim Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details
of the Committee’s work programme to April 2015.

Resolved: That the Committee approves the work programme with the addition of
progress reports on the Adult Social Care Recovery Programme and the KPMG
report on the Review of Financial Support Process in Adult Social Care in 6 and
12 months’ time.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

It was noted that meetings of the Committee will be held at 6.00 p.m. on:-

e 12 February 2015 (additional meeting if required)
e 12 March 2015 (additional meeting if required)
e 9 April 2015

Councillor Josie Paszek’s apologies for the meeting on 12 February were noted.

Page 6 of 7
Page 10



Meeting of the Audit Committee 8.01.2015

12. MEMBER TRAINING

12.1  The Chair of the
[...]
will be required to undertake additional work and charge an
increased audit fee. The fee for the audit of the financial statements will be re-visited when we
issue the detailed audit plan.

Any changes to our audit plan and fee will be agreed with you. Changes may be required if:

e new residual audit risks emerge;
* additional work is required by KPMG, PSAA, the NAO or other regulators; or

¢ additional work is required as a result of changes in legislation, professional standards or as
a result of changes in financial reporting.

Page 55

ss/dc/526




KPMG LLP
Annual audit fee 2015/16
17 April 2015

Appendix 2: Planned outputs

Our _,mvo_._m will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to the
Audit Commillee.

_ Planned output Indicative date [

External audit plan February 2016 _
|

Interim audit report June 2016 |

I

| Report to those charged with governance (ISA260 September 2016

_ report)
Auditor's report giving the opinion on the financial September 2016 ,
statements, value for money conclusion and audit ,
certificate
Opinion on Whole of Government Accounts return September 2016
Annual audit letter October 2016 "
Certification of grant claims and returns January 2017 7

Page 56

ss/de/526 6



Page 57




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Sheffield Agenda Item 9

City Council

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE
28th April 2015

Page 59

REPORT OF Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit ITEM
SUBJECT Internal Audit Plan 2015/16
SUMMARY The report presents the Internal Audit planning
methodology and programme of work for 2015/16.
RECOMMENDATIONS In respect of the provision of the statutory Internal
Audit function and in order to comply with best
professional practice (including CPA requirements)
it is recommended that Members endorse the
attached programme of work for 2015/16.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS No PARAGRAPHS
CLEARED BY K Inman 30
BACKGROUND PAPERS
CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS K Inman TEL NO.
273 4435
AREA(S) AFFE
[...]
t that these materialise, we will
need to re-prioritise our work programme to ensure that key risk areas are
still covered.

24. The 2014/15 annual plan is attached at Appendix 1.

Péage 65



Future Considerations

25. Throughout the coming year, internal audit will evaluate the plan to ensure
we are directing internal audit resources at the main risks facing the
authority.

26. Given that the operating environment of the council is changing rapidly, it
has been agreed that the planning process needs to be much more
flexible and responsive than in previous years. Internal audit will ensure
that key officers are able to suggest areas for review at any time rather
than at a fixed planning stage. This approach will potentially involve a
greater level of management liaison with senior officers throughout the
year.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
27. There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS
28. There are no equal opportunities implications arising from the report.

CONCLUSION

29. The audit plan summarises a risk based programme of work which
demonstrates that the council has made provision to discharge its (and
officers) statutory responsibilities.

RECOMMENDATION

30. In respect of the provision of the statutory internal audit function and in
order to comply with best professional practice it is recommended that
members endorse the attached programme of work for 2015/16.

Page 66



9 Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Overall Summary By Portfolio and Audit Type

69 abed

Resources** Investigations
Corporate* Place CYPF| Communities & ICT MFS and benefits| Total Days
Compliance Audits 20 5 126 151
Risk Based Audit 210 126 206 334 323 79 1278
System Based Audit 2 27 29
Control Risk Self Assessment 60 60
Application Reviews 0
Follow Up Audits 12 7 26 14 15 74
Project Management Reviews 72 72
Advisory 2 2
Value for Money 10 18
Investigations 140 140
Grant certification / sign-off 25 10 8 43
Re
[...]
Purse annual fraud report
SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee of information and
key recommendations contained in the Audit Commission’s annual ‘Protecting
the Public Purse 2014’ report and to provide an update on fraud investigation

activity within the Council during 2014/15 and beyond.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Audit Committee notes the content of this report.

2. That the Audit Committee notes the completed checklist for those
responsible for governance (Appendix A)

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS No PARAGRAPHS
CLEARED BY K Inman 66

BACKGROUND PAPERS

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS TEL NO.
0114 27 35587
AREA(S) AFFECTED
CATEGORY OF
REPORT
Open

Page 99



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist

Financial implications

¥ES /NO Cleared by: K Inman

Legal implications

¥ES /NO Cleared by:

Equality of Opportunity implications

¥ES /NO Cleared by:

Tackling Health Inequalities implications

¥ES /NO

Human rights implications

¥ES /NO

Environmental and Sustainability implications

¥ES /NO

Economic impact

¥ES /NO

Community safety implications

¥ES /NO

Human resources implications

¥ES /NO

Property implications

¥ES /NO

Area(s) affected

Corporate

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council? ¥ES /NO

Press release

¥ES /NO

Page 100




Sheffield City Council

Report to the Audit Committee — April 2015

Audit Commission Report - Protecting the Public Purse

Purpose of the Report

1. Toinform the Audit Committee of information and key recommendations
contained in the Audit Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse 2014’
report.

2. To provide the Audit Committee with a completed checklist for those
responsible for governance. The checklist is attached and is provided to
show to the Audit Committee how the various risks identified for fraud
have been mitigated.

3. To provide the Audit Committee with details of fraud activity reported to
Internal Audit and investigated within the authority during financial year

[...]
ivity. This has been
successfully used on a number of reviews during the year, and is being developed
further.

Capita has utilised private sector data matching techniques to identify potential
Housing Benefit fraud in addition to obtaining credit referencing agency data during
individual investigations.

29. Do we have appropriate and proportionate defences
against emerging fraud risks:

- business rates; v
. Right to Buy; v
n council tax reduction; v
. schools v
. grants v
Actions

Emerging fraud risks are taken into account in the formulation of the Internal Audit
annual plan in addition to other identified risks. Examination of emerging risks is
included in the scope of planned audits or scheduled for specific future review. For
example, a specific review of the Council Tax Support and Hardship Fund was
completed in 2014/15. The Social Fund and Local Welfare Assistance scheme has
been identified for future audit. Risks relating to Business Rates will be included
within the scope of the Main Financial Systems review (National Non Domestic rates)
and the risks relating to schools were examined in a number of themed reviews in this
area (note that academy schools are outside the scope of council governance and
auditing regimes and should have their own arrangements in place).

Page 128



Sheffield Agenda ltem 11

City Coundil Audit Committee Report

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE DATE

28™ April 2015
REPORT OF Interim Director of Finance ITEM
SUBJECT Compliance with International Auditing Standards
SUMMARY

This report has been drafted at the request of the Chair of the Audit
Committee so that the Audit Committee can demonstrate to the External
Auditors and wider audience that they have exercised the required oversight
to meet the requirements of the International Standards on Auditing. This
report draws together much of the work that has been undertaken by the Audit
Committee in the past year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) Members are asked to confirm that the report gives an accurate
reflection of the reports that they have received and considered
throughout the year.

2) Members are also asked to confirm that they now have an overview of
the Council’s systems of internal control so that they are assured that
they are fulfilling the requirements of “those charged with governance”
under the International Auditing Standards.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS No PARAGRAPHS
CLEARED BY K Inman 54

BACKGROUND PAPERS

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS TEL NO.
0114 27 34435
AREA(S) AFFECTED
CATEGORY OF
REPORT
Open

Page 129



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist

Financial implications

¥ES /NO Cleared by: K Inman

Legal implications

¥ES /NO Cleared by:

Equality of Opportunity implications

¥ES /NO Cleared by:

Tackling Health Inequalities implications

¥ES /NO

Human rights implications

¥ES /NO

Environmental and Sustainability implications

¥ES /NO

Economic impact

¥ES /NO

Community safety implications

¥ES /NO

Human resources implications

¥ES /NO

Property implications

¥ES /NO

Area(s) affected

Corporate

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council? ¥ES /NO

Press release

¥ES /NO

Page 130




Sheffield City Council
Report to the Audit Committee April 2015

Compliance with International Auditing Standards (IASs)

Elements of the Council’s System of Internal Control reviewed by the
Audit Committee in order to form their opinion on the adequacy of

control

Introduction

1)

As part of the International Auditing Standards (IAS) there is a
requirement for those charged with governance (in the case of Sheffield
City Council this is the Audit Committee) to formally demonstrate that they
have exercised adequate oversight of management’s processes for
identifying and reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of internal
control.

For the past few years similar reports have been produced for the Audit
Committee to enable them to demonstrate that they have taken the
appropriate overview of the entire governance framework
[...]
dit and HR. A review of fraud investigation practices across the
council will be undertaken as part of this year’s audit plan.

Risk Management

47) The council’s corporate risk manager attended the committee in April and
November 2014 to present to members a report on the current risk
management reporting arrangements within the Council and measures
being implemented to further strengthen and improve those
arrangements.

48) The report in November 2014 included the risk trend analysis from the
previous report to the committee as well as the current and emerging risk
to delivery of the council’s strategic objectives and the controls in place to
manage those risks.

49) The council’s risk management framework has been made available on
the intranet and training has been provided to all senior managers on its

Page 137



operation. The council’s risk managers review the risks identified and
offer support and challenge to services on their identified risks.

50) Performance monitoring information is reported to the appropriate Scrutiny
Boards, in line with their agreed plans of work. The council’s corporate
management team (CMT) also received a quarterly presentation on
performance across the council and the cabinet members have direct
access to the information relevant to their portfolio. Reporting of risk is
now fully integrated with the reporting of service delivery and financial
issues.

51) There is a requirement that all reports that are presented to the council’s
cabinet contain the key risks that relate to the subject area, these are
scrutinised by the members. There is also a process in place to record
and manage the risks in relation to programmes and projects as part of
the progress reports submitted to members.

Recommendation

52) Members are asked to confirm that the above report gives an accurate
reflection of the reports that they have received and considered
throughout the year.

53) Members are also asked to confirm that they now have an appropriate

[...]
e is intentionally left blank

Page 148



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 174



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 186



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2013/14
	Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2013/14

	7 External Audit Plan 2014/15
	External Audit Plan 2014/15

	8 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16
	Audit Fee Letter 2015/16

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16
	Internal Audit Plan

	10 Protecting the Public Purse Annual Fraud Report
	Checklist 2015

	11 Compliance with International Auditing Standards
	12 Work Programme
	14 Strategic Risk Management
	Presentation
	Corporate Risk Management Plan Quarter 3




Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Meeting held 28 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair) and Josie Paszek.

5.1

5.2

Co-opted Independent Members
Rick Plews

Officers in attendance

John Mothersole (Chief Executive)

Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance)
David Phillips (Interim Director of Finance)

Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit)
Stephen Bower (Finance Manager, Internal Audit)
Richard Garrad (Corporate Risk Manager)

Sue Sunderland (Director, KPMG)

Simon Dennis (Senior Manager, KPMG)

Carol Tague (Principal Committee Secretary)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards and
John Campbell and Liz Stanley (Independent Co-opted Member).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 January 2015 were
approved as a correct.

CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14

It was agreed that this item would be deferred for consideration until the next
meeting of the Audit Committee, provisionally scheduled for 16 July 2015, so that
it could be considered alongside the completed action plan.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15

The Director, KPMG introduced the External Audit Plan 2014/15 that described
how KPMG would deliver the financial statements audit work for the Council and
also set out the approach to value for money work.

In presenting the report, the Director highlighted that no significant risks had
been identified as part of the initial risk assessment for the financial statements



Meeting of the Audit Committee 28.04.2015

of the Council and outlined the key risks of Adult Social Care and Savings Plans
identified through the initial risk assessment for the VFM conclusion.

5.3 The Director, KPMG reassured Members that whilst no significant risks had
been identified in relation to the financial statements, the audit process was
robust and had been quality reviewed to ensure this. Good working
relationships were in place, with open dialogue and access to information. She
added that whilst that it had not been necessary to call upon the Chair of the
Audit Committee for support, it was reassuring that independent access to the
Chair was available if required.

54 Resolved: That the Committee:-
(@) notes the External Audit Plan 2014/15; and

(b) asks that the Director of KPMG’s comments regarding the value of the
working relationship be passed on to the Management Team.

6. ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/16

6.1 The Director, KPMG reported that the Audit Commission had set 2015/16 scale
fees based on a reduction of 25% on those in 2014/15. The 2015/16 claim for
housing benefit subsidy to the Department for Work & Pensions would also be
certified as part of their work under the code.

6.2 Members of the Committee were reassured that the fee reduction would not see
a reduction in the scope or quality of the audit and the approach would remain
the same. The fee reduction was linked to the cessation of the Audit
Commission and the contributions to fund them as a body, as well as the
combining and spread of contract values.

6.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2015/16.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16

7.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) presented a report which set out
the Internal Audit Plan planning methodology and programme of work for
2015/16. The Plan summarised a risk based programme of work that
demonstrated that the Council had made provision to discharge its statutory
responsibilities. It was noted that the planned audit time was broadly in line with
that for 2014/15 and that a block of resource had been dedicated to reviewing
the Council’'s capital programme to ensure that revised processes were
embedded.

7.2 The Senior Finance Manager responded to questions from members of the
Committee. It was noted that the partnership for technical ICT support for
2015/16 was not being renewed due to the impending introduction of a new
financial system. However, Internal Audit were providing input into the
development of governance controls for the various work streams of the

Page 2 of 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 28.04.2015

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

implementation project.

It was confirmed that the Committee would receive a report on progress against
the Plan in September 2016 however any major changes would be reported on
an exception basis throughout the year.

The Chair referred to a number of written questions received from Liz Stanley,
Independent Co-opted Member, in relation to this and the following item
(Protecting the Public Purse Annual Fraud Report). It was agreed that these
would be forwarded to the Senior Finance Manager for response.

Resolved: That the Committee:-

(@) in respect of the provision of the statutory Internal Audit function and in
order to comply with best professional practice, endorses the programme
of audit work for 2015/16 set out in the appendix to the report now
submitted; and

(b)  requests that the Committee Member questions submitted in writing, be
forwarded to the Senior Finance Manager for a response and this be
subsequently be forwarded to all Members of the Committee.

PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT

The Finance Manager (Internal Audit) submitted a report informing the Committee
of the key recommendations contained in the Audit Commission’s ‘Protecting the
Public Purse 2014’ report and to provide an update on fraud investigation activity
within the Council during 2014/15 and beyond. Attached to the report was the
completed checklist for those responsible for governance.

The report summarised the key fraud risks contained in the ‘Protecting the Public
Purse’ and incorporated the Council’s perspective in these areas.

Resolved: That the Committee:-
(@) notes the contents of the report;

(b) notes the completed checklist for those responsible for governance as
indicated in Appendix A of the report; and

(c) requests that the Committee Member questions submitted in writing, be
forwarded to the Senior Finance Manager for a response and this be
subsequently be forwarded to all Members of the Committee.

COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL AUDITING STANDARDS

The Finance Manager (Internal Audit) submitted a report that highlighted that the
Audit Committee can demonstrate to the External Auditors and a wider audience
that it had exercised the required oversight in order to meet the requirements of
the International Standards on Auditing. This report drew together much of the

Page 3 of 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 28.04.2015

9.2

9.3

9.4

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

111

11.2

11.3

12.

work that had been undertaken by the Committee in the past year.

It was highlighted that in addition to the systems outlined in Paragraph 23 (Page
134), relevant officers were also asked to attend the Committee.

It was noted that the Senior Finance Manager met with the Chief Executive prior
to Audit Committee meetings at least twice per year to discuss the high opinion
action tracker and that she had full and open access to the Chief Executive and
his team.

Resolved: That the Committee confirms that:-

(@) that the report gives an accurate reflection of the reports that it has
received and considered throughout the year; and

(b) it has an overview of the Council’s systems of internal control so that it is
assured that it is fulfilling the requirements of ‘those charged with
governance’ under the International Auditing Standards.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of the
Committee’s work programme to April 2015.

Resolved: That the Committee approves the work programme as outlined.
INDEPENDENT CO-OPTED MEMBER - EXTENSION OF TERM OF OFFICE

The Director of Legal and Governance reported that further to the decision of the
Council meeting on 4 September 2013 extending the maximum term for the
appointment of co-opted Independent Members of the Audit Committee for 5
years, it was recommended that the term of office for Rick Plews be extended to
17 May 2016.

The Chair took the opportunity to thank Rick Plews for his contribution to the
Committee and enthusiasm in the role and welcomed the different perspective to
Local Government offered by the co-opted Independent Members.

Resolved: That the Committee recommends to the Annual General Meeting on
20 May 2015 that the term of office for Rick Plews, be extended to 17 May 2016.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Resolved that the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on the following item of business to be considered on the
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended.

Page 4 of 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 28.04.2015

13.

14.

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT

The Corporate Risk Manager submitted a report and gave a presentation that
assessed:

the Council’s current Risk Management arrangements and the measures being
implemented to further strengthen and improve those arrangements;

e the Risk Management trend analysis since the previous report to the
Committee on 14 November;

e the current and emerging risks to delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives
and the controls in place to manage those risks.

e a comparison of the risk management arrangements and risks currently being
addressed by the Council and other single tier authorities.

The Corporate Risk Manager and Chief Executive responded to questions from
members of the Committee relating to reputational risk and business continuity.
Members were reassured that risks were not just being recorded and there were
reasonable stretch targets within the system to provide challenge.

Resolved: That the Committee:-

(@) notes the current assessment of the Council's Risk Management
arrangements and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those
arrangements;

(b) notes the improving trend in management of risks;

(c) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken
to mitigate those risks; and

(d) notes the favourable comparison between Sheffield’'s risk management
arrangements and those of other comparable authorities.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

It was noted that subject to approval at the Annual General Meeting on 20 May
2015, meetings of the Committee would be held at 6.00 pm on:-
e 16 July 2015

24 September 2015

12 November 2015

10 December 2015 (additional meeting if required)

14 January 2016

11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required)

10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required)

14 April 2016

14 July 2016

Page 5 of 5



